

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
6/29/2018 4:26 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 95416-0

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CHAN HEALTHCARE GROUP, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

LIBERTY MUTUAL FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY
and LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY,

Respondents.

PETITIONER'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

David E. Breskin, WSBA #10607
Cynthia J. Heidelberg, WSBA #44121
BRESKIN JOHNSON & TOWNSEND, PLLC
1000 Second Avenue, Suite 3670
Seattle, WA 98104
Telephone (206) 652-8660
Counsel for Plaintiffs-Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ISSUES PRESENTED ON REVIEW 3

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

IV. ARGUMENT 7

 A. The Court of Appeals adopted an improperly narrow standard for collateral attack of a class action settlement entered in a sister state based on lack of due process..... 7

 1. *Tolson* and *OneWest Bank* are inapplicable here 8

 2. Binding U.S. Supreme Court and persuasive circuit court authority holds that only a meaningful analysis of adequacy of representation can preclude collateral attack..... 10

 3. The narrow standard adopted by the Court of Appeals harms the public interests of Washington citizens..... 14

 B. The Court of Appeals erred in determining that the *Lebanon* release is entitled to full faith and credit..... 16

 1. The Illinois trial court did not “decide” adequacy of representation for Washington providers. 16

 2. The Illinois courts did not conduct the required analysis of whether subclasses were required 18

V. CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amchem v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (U.S. 1997).....	6, 18
<i>Durant v. State Farm Mut.</i> , 2018 Wash. LEXIS 355, No. 94771-6 (June 7, 2018)	4
<i>Epstein v. MCA, Inc. (Epstein II)</i> , 179 F.3d 641 (9th Cir. 1999)	6, 10, 11
<i>Gooch v. Life Investors Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 672 F.3d 402 (6th Cir. 2012)	13, 16, 18
<i>Hesse v. Sprint</i> , 598 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Diet Drugs Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 431 F.3d 141 (3d Cir. 2005)	13
<i>In re Estate of Tolson</i> , 89 Wn.App. 21 (1997).....	8, 9
<i>In re Joint Eastern and Southern Dist. Asbestos Litigation</i> , 982 F.2d 721 (2nd Cir. 1992)	19
<i>Kerbs v. Safeco Ins. Co. of Ill. et al</i> , King Co. Sup. Ct. No. 10-2-17373-1	5, 6, 10, 17, 19
<i>Kremer v. Chem. Constr. Corp.</i> , 456 U.S. 461, 102 S. Ct. 1883 (1982).....	6, 7, 10
<i>Lebanon Chiropractic v. Liberty Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 2015 WL 13134975 (Ill. Cir. Ct. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lebanon Chiropractic v. Liberty Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 2016 WL 546906 (Ill. Cir. Ct. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Matsushita Elec. Industrial Co. v. Epstein</i> , 516 U.S. 367 (1996).....	6, 10, 11
<i>OneWest Bank FSB v. Erickson</i> , 185 Wn.2d. 43 (2016).....	9
<i>Phillips Petroleum v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985)	8, 15
<i>Skilstaf Inc. v. Caremark Corp.</i> , 669 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 2012)	12
<i>Stephenson v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 273 F.3d 249 (2d Cir. 2001)	12

Statutes

Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, Sen. Rpt. 109-14 14
RCW 4.22.005(7)..... 4
RCW 48.22.095 4
Washington Consumer Protection Act..... 4

Rules

RAP 2.3..... 3
Rule 23 1

Treatises / Other Authorities

Beisner & Miller, *They're Making a Federal Case Out of It*
... *In State Court*, 25 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 143 (2001)..... 14
Litigation Imbalance III, Madison County Strikes Back:
Revealing Trends in Court Dockets Demonstrate
Lawsuit Abuse in Select Counties, Civil Justice Study, April 2015 14
